
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007225-2021 

Contract

Garden City APMS

Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership.

NHS Bury CCG

F21: Social and other specific services – public contracts

Contract award notice  

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-007225

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02a3aa  

Published 8 April 2021, 12:16pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership.

4th Floor, 3 Piccadilly Place

Manchester

M1 3BN

Email

necsu.neprocurement@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007225-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007225-2021
mailto:necsu.neprocurement@nhs.net


Page 2 to 9

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gmhsc.org.uk/

Buyer's address

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/nhsnecsu

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Bury CCG

Townside Primary Care Centre, 1 Knowsley Place, Knowsley Street,

Bury

BL9 0SN

Email

NECSU.neprocurement@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.buryccg.nhs.uk/

Buyer's address

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/nhsnecsu

https://www.gmhsc.org.uk/
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/nhsnecsu
mailto:NECSU.neprocurement@nhs.net
https://www.buryccg.nhs.uk/
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/nhsnecsu


Page 3 to 9

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract involves joint procurement

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health



Page 4 to 9

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Garden City APMS

Reference number

NHSE614

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

North of England Commissioning Support (NECS) are working for, and on behalf of, NHS
Bury Clinical Commissioning Group who have commissioned healthcare services for Garden
City Medical Practice,within the locality of the North Neighbourhood of Bury.

The practice is currently part of the Bury Primary Care Network and has a registered list size
of approximately 4705 patients (as at 01 April 2020).

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £3,205,053

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services



Page 5 to 9

85100000 - Health services

85121000 - Medical practice services

85120000 - Medical practice and related services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

Main site or place of performance

The services will be delivered from Garden City Medical Centre, 1A Garden City, Holcomb
Brook, Bury, BL0 9TN.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

North of England Commissioning Support (NECS) is working for and on behalf of Greater
Manchester Health & Social Care Partnership (the Contracting Authority) and under co-
commissioning NHS Bury Clinical Commissioning Group (the Commissioner), who have
undertaken a procurement exercise to secure provision of an Alternative Provider Medical
Service (APMS) to be delivered from Garden City Practice.

The current service has circa 4700 patients and a Global Sum contract value per annum of
circa 436,104 GBP which is based on list size per patient and is exclusive of, but not limited
to, the exclusion of QOF, LES, DES and 6% caretaking fee, rent reimbursement, voluntary
levy deduction.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Form of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.10) Identification of the national rules applicable to the procedure

Information about national procedures is available at: 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/102/pdfs/uksi_20150102_en.pdf 

IV.1.11) Main features of the award procedure

Public contracts for Health, Social, Education, and certain other Service Contracts listed in
Schedule 3 of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (SI 2015 No 102) (PCR 2015) shall be
awarded in accordance with Chapter 3 Section 7 Regulation 74 to 77 of PCR 2015.

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 235-581559

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

22 March 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 3 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/102/pdfs/uksi_20150102_en.pdf
https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:581559-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 7 to 9

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 4 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

SSP Health Primary Care Limited

Wigan

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £3,205,053



Page 8 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

This procurement was conducted via the NECS e-tendering system (In-Tend) as such no hard
copy documents were issued to bidders and all communication between bidders and NECS,
including tender submissions, was conducted via the In-Tend portal.

The basic principles of the Open Procedure were followed for this procurement to test the
capacity, capability, and technical competence of bidders in accordance with The Public
Contracts Regulations 2015 (SI 2015 No 102).

(MT Ref:222499)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Public Procurement Review Service

Cabinet Office

London

Email

publicprocurementreview@cabinetoffice.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 3450103503

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-
and-remit

VI.4.3) Review procedure

mailto:publicprocurementreview@cabinetoffice.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-and-remit
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-and-remit


Page 9 to 9

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

The Commissioner will act in accordance with Part 3 Chapter 5 Regulation 85 to 87 and Part
3 Chapter 6 Regulation 88 to 104 of the Public Contract Regulations 2015 (SI 2015 No 102)
(PCR 2015). Part 3 of the PCR 2015 provides for appeals to be made to the High Court
subject to the time limitations and other required procedural steps. The rules relating to
appeal are complex and a dissatisfied tenderer is advised to take their own prompt legal
advice.

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

Royal Courts of Justice - The High Court

Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://courttribunalfinder.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://courttribunalfinder.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Form of procedure
	IV.1.10) Identification of the national rules applicable to the procedure
	IV.1.11) Main features of the award procedure

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.3) Review procedure
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-05-06T03:27:58+0100
	TCPDF




